

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEW ENGLAND POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

Nos. 11-1422, 11-1465 (Consolidated)

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER NEW ENGLAND
POWER GENERATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.

John N. Estes III
John Lee Shepherd
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-2111
(202) 371-7000

*Counsel for New England Power
Generators Association, Inc.*

May 15, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Casesi

Corporate Disclosure Statementv

Table of Contentsvi

Table of Authorities viii

Glossary.....xiv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Questions Presented2

Statutory Addendum2

Statement of the Facts3

 I. The New England Forward Capacity Market Settlement3

 II. Judicial Review of the Forward Capacity Market Orders.....6

 III. The Proceedings Below.....8

Summary of the Argument.....11

Standing.....15

Argument.....17

 I. Standard of Review17

 II. The ISO-NE Forward Capacity Auctions Create Contract Rates
Entitled to *Mobile-Sierra* Protection.....22

 A. Forward Capacity Auctions Create Contracts with the
Mutual Participation of Buyers and Sellers23

 B. Reverse Auctions Are a Proper, Widely-Utilized Type of
Auction.....24

III. FERC Failed to Explain Why an Auction Result “More Closely Resembles a Tariff Rate” and Ignored the Relevant Factors Distinguishing Unilateral Rates Cited by NEPGA Below.....	30
IV. Capacity Auction Suppliers Have a Contract with ISO-NE as Buyer or with ISO-NE as Agent for Load; Either Way, a Contract Is Formed.....	33
V. FERC Irrationally Holds that Forward Capacity Auctions Cannot Create Contracts Because the FCM Settlement Was Contested.....	38
VI. FERC Did Not Acknowledge or Explain Why It Reversed Its Holding in the FCM Orders	40
VII. ISO-NE Capacity Auction Obligations Merit Heightened Protection Even If They Are Not Contract Rates	41
Conclusion	42

ADDENDUM

Section 10(e) of the Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	A-1
Section 205 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	A-2
Section 206 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824e	A-6
Section 313 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 825l	A-9
FERC Regulation 18 C.F.R. § 35.2.....	A-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 529 F.2d 342 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	19
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17-18
* <i>Borough of Landsdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974)...	12, 16, 19, 20-21
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	40-41
* <i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	42
* <i>California ex rel. Brown v. United States</i> , ___ Fed. Cl. ___ (2012)	17, 35
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984))	42
* <i>Cities of Newark v. FERC</i> , 763 F.2d 533 (3d Cir. 1985).....	42
* <i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13, 27, 36
<i>Consumers Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 428 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16-17
<i>DePaola v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1181131 (M.D. Ala. May 2, 2006)	26
<i>DGS Contract Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 43 Fed. Cl. 227 (1999)	25
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc. v. Luzenac Am. Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2548453 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2006).....	17 n.3
<i>Entergy Servs., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348, 350 (1956).....	15 n.2
<i>FPC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	40-41
* <i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	41
<i>In re Boston Generating, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4288171 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2010).....	17 n.3
<i>In re Calpine Corp.</i> , 337 B.R. 27 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	17 n.3
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	

In re GWI PCS 1 Inc., 230 F.3d 788, 807 (5th Cir. 2000).....23

In re Mirant Corp., 378 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2004)17

Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986) 41-42

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....41

Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC, 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....1, 3, 6

Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC, 625 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 1, 7-8, 40

**Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1*,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....5, 9, 16, 18-19, 20, 30-31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17-18, 41

MTB Group, Inc. v. United States, 65 Fed. Cl. 516 (2005)26

**NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n*,
130 S. Ct. 693 (2010)..... 1, 6, 7, 18, 19, 31, 39, 40

**Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States*,
___ Fed. Cl. ___ (May 2, 2012)..... 17, 34-35

**Permian Basin Area Rate Cases*, 390 U.S. 747 (1968) 12, 15, 20-21

**PSEG Energy Res. & Trade LLC v. FERC*,
665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3, 4, 27, 29, 37

Richmond Power & Light v. FPC, 481 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1973)32

**Schafer v. Exelon Corp.*, 619 F. Supp. 2d 507 (N.D. Ill. 2007)27

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....20

Superl Sequoia Ltd. v. C.W. Carlson Co., 2008 WL 2940734
(W.D. Wis. July 22, 2008).....26

**Texaco Inc. v. FERC*, 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir 1998)19

TNA Merch. Projects, Inc. v. FERC, 616 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 40-41

Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC, 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....18

**United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.*,
350 U.S. 332 (1956)..... 12, 15, 20-21, 32

**United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div.*,
358 U.S. 103 (1958)16, 19

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001)20

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

**Commonwealth Edison Co.*, 113 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2005)27

Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Mkts.,
 Order No. 745, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,322, *order on reh’g*,
 Order No. 745-A, 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011), *reh’g denied*,
 Order No. 745-B, 138 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2012) (2010).....24 n.6

**Devon Power LLC*, 115 FERC ¶ 61,340 (2006),
 JA____-____ 3, 4-5, 12, 18, 39 n.12, 40, 42

**Devon Power LLC*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,133 (2006), JA____-____3, 6, 11, 40

Devon Power LLC, 134 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2011),
 JA____-____ 1, 8-9, 14, 30, 33, 34, 38

Devon Power LLC, 137 FERC ¶ 61,073 (2011),
 JA____-____ 1, 11, 14, 22-23, 24, 29, 30, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38

**Duquesne Light Co.*, 122 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2008) 28-29

Carolina Gas Transmission Corp., 136 FERC ¶ 61,014 (2011)18

Fla. Power & Light Co., 138 FERC ¶ 61,063 (2012).....21

High Island Offshore Sys., LLC, 135 FERC ¶ 61,105 (2011)21

ISO New England Inc., 131 FERC ¶ 61,065 (2010)23

ISO New England Inc., 132 FERC ¶ 61,122 (2010)23

ISO New England Inc., 135 FERC ¶ 61,029 (2011)23

ISO New England Inc., 138 FERC ¶ 61,027 (2012)24, 39 n.12

*Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Elec. Energy, Capacity
 and Ancillary Servs. by Pub. Utils.*, Order No. 697,
 FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252 (2007)16

MidAmerican Energy Co., 138 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2012).....21

Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2011).....21

**PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006)28 n.10

Revised Pub. Util. Filing Requirements, Order No. 2001,
 FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,127 (2002)27

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

South Carolina Elec. & Gas Co., 137 FERC ¶ 61,081 (2011).....21
Southern LNG Co., 135 FERC ¶ 61,153 (2011)21

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, Section 10(e), 5 U.S.C. § 7062, 17
 Federal Power Act, Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....2, 5
 Federal Power Act, Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e2, 5, 6
 Federal Power Act, Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l.....2
 18 C.F.R. § 35.22, 31

STATE JUDICIAL CASES

Clark v. Greeley, 62 N.H. 394 (1882)22 n.5
Conway Sav. Bank v. Vinick, 192 N.E. 81, 83 (Mass. 1934);.....22 n.5
Dall v. Certified Sales, Inc., 2011 WL 572387 (D. Conn. Feb. 15, 2011)22 n.5
Freeman v. Poole, 93 A. 786, 794 (R.I. 1915)22 n.5
GLA Water Mgt. v. Univ. of Toledo, 963 N.E.2d 207 (Ohio App. 2011).....26
Gulf Coast Waste Disposal Auth. v. Four Seasons Equip., Inc.,
 321 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. App. 2010).....26
Imagistics Int’l, Inc. v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs., 150 Cal. App. 4th 581
 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....26

STATE STATUTES AND UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 42a-2-328(2)22 n.5
 ME. REV. STAT. tit. 11, § 2-328(2)22 n.5
 MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 106 § 2-328 (2011)22 n.5
 N.H. REV. STAT. ANN § 382-A:2-328 (2011)22 n.5
 R.I. GEN LAWS § 6A-2-328(2).....22 n.5
 VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 9A, § 2-328 (2011)22 n.5
 U.C.C. § 2-328 (2012).....12, 22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 28, 52 (1981)22, 34
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 6.01 (2006).....34
 7 Am. Jur. 2d *Auctions and Auctioneers* §§ 49, 52 (1997).....22
 3A Anderson U.C.C. § 2-328:7 (3d ed. 2011).....22
 7A C.J.S. *Auctions and Auctioneers* § 53 (2004)12, 22
 1 R. Lord, *Williston on Contracts* § 4:12 (4th ed. 2007)22
 1 J. Perillo, *Corbin on Contracts* § 4.14 (rev. ed. 1993).....22

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Ralph Cassaday, Jr., *AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERING* (1967)..... 24-25
 Max Chafkin, *How to Compete in a Reverse Auction*, INC. (May 1, 2007)25 n.8
 J. Russel Denton, *Stacked Deck: Go-Shops and Auction Theory*,
 60 Stan. L. Rev. 1529 (2008)..... 24-25 n.7
 Rick Hornby *et al.*, *Avoided Energy Supply Costs in New England:*
 2007 Final Report (Jan. 3, 2008)24 n.6
 Paul Klemperer, *AUCTIONS: THEORY AND PRACTICE* (2004).....24
 Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, *Chevron’s Domain*,
 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)20 n.4
 Ina R. Merson, *Reverse Auctions: An Overview*,
 ACQUISITIONS DIRECTIONS (July 2000)26 n.9
 Andy Moorhouse, *Playing the game: effective strategies for*
combating reverse auctions, 10 VELOCITY, No. 2 (2008)25 n.8
 Cass R. Sunstein, *Chevron Step Zero*, 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006).....25 n.7
 Randall S. Thomas & Robert G. Hansen, *A Theoretic Analysis of*
Corporate Auctioneers’ Liability Regimes,
 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 1147 (1992)25 n.7
 Susan L. Turley, *Wielding the Virtual Gavel—DOD Moves Forward*
With Reverse Auctions, 173 Mil. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....25, 26

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

OTHER

*Memorandum from Paul A. Denett, Administrator, Office of Federal Procurement Policy (July 18, 2008)26

ISO-NE Tariff § I, Ex. ID37

ISO-NE Tariff § III.133

ISO-NE Tariff § III.13.1.623

ISO-NE Tariff § III.13.1.423

ISO-NE Tariff § III.13.44

ISO-NE Tariff § III.13.523

ISO-NE Tariff § III.13.737

ISO-NE Tariff Attach. A.....37
